will allow the Group to compete more effectively with incumbent players of the broader enterprise
telecommunications sector in Hong Kong.

In view of the above, the Directors are of the view that the Proposed Transaction will create
significant value for the Group and, hence, the terms and conditions of the Merger Agreement
and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including the Proposed Transaction) are fair and
reasonable and in the interests of the Group and the Shareholders as a whole.

18

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately
after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares; and (iii) immediately after the allotment
and issue of the Consideration Shares and the Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the
Vendor Loan Notes at the conversion price of HK$11.60 per Conversion Share are set out below:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares and

full conversion of the
Vendor Loan Notes

Shares Approx. % Shares Approx. % Shares Approx. %

CPPIB 182,405,000 18.14% 182,405,000 13.91% 182,405,000 12.33%
GIC(1) 87,284,797 8.68% 87,284,797 6.65% 87,284,797 5.90%
The Capital Group Companies, Inc.(2) 92,704,500 9.22% 92,704,500 7.07% 92,704,500 6.27%
Matthews International Capital
  Management, LLC(3) 60,350,000 6.00% 60,350,000 4.60% 60,350,000 4.08%
Mr. Bradley Jay HORWITZ 250,000 0.02% 250,000 0.02% 250,000 0.02%
Mr. William Chu Kwong YEUNG 26,989,149 2.68% 26,989,149 2.06% 26,989,149 1.82%
Mr. Ni Quiaque LAI 32,930,001 3.27% 32,930,001 2.51% 32,930,001 2.23%

Sub-total 482,913,447 48.02% 482,913,447 36.82% 482,913,447 32.65%

TPG Wireman – – 152,966,345 11.66% 236,627,451 16.00%
Twin Holding – – 152,966,345 11.66% 236,627,451 16.00%
Other Public Shareholders 522,753,219 51.98% 522,753,219 39.86% 522,753,219 35.35%

Total 1,005,666,666 100.00% 1,311,599,356 100.00% 1,478,921,568 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 87,284,797 Shares are held by GIC in the capacity of investment manager.

2.	 The Capital Group Companies, Inc. through its subsidiaries, namely Capital International, Inc., Capital
International Limited, Capital International Sarl, and Capital Research and Management Company held
3,297,500 Shares, 297,000 Shares, 4,043,500 Shares and 85,066,500 Shares in the Company, respectively, and
are accordingly deemed to be interested in the respective Shares held by the aforesaid companies.

3.	 60,350,000 ordinary shares are held by Matthews International Capital Management, LLC in the capacity of